UNOEFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2134420091 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 12/10/2021 07:08 AM Pg: 10f 13

This Document Prepared By:
DONNALYN PHILLIPS
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
1 HOME CAMPYLS

DES MOINES, L4 350328
(800) 416-1472

When Recorded Mail To:

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE C2.
FAMS - DTO RECORDING

3 FIRST AMERICAN WAY
SANTA ANA, CA 92707-9991

Tax/Parcel # 20-34-104-027-0000

[Space Above This Line for Ferording Data]
Original Principal Amount: $266,239.00 Investor Loan No.: D
Unpaid Principal Amount: $201,458.35 Loan Mo: (sean barcode)

New Principal Amount: $205,663.88

Total Cap Amount: $4,205.53

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (MORTGACK)

Executed on this day: OCTOBER 26, 2021

Borrower (“I*): EDWARD L BUTLER JR,

Borrower Mailing Address: 7926 § CALUMET AVE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60619
Lender or Servicer (“Lender”): WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

Lender or Servicer Address: 1 HOME CAMPUS, DES MOINES, LA 50328

! If there is more than one Borrower or Mortgagor executing this document, each is referred to as “1.” For
purposes of this document words signifying the singular (such as “I” or “my”) shall include the plural (such as
“we” or “our”) and vice versa where appropriate.

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 08232021_368 mmmmﬂﬂmmmmw
Page 1



2134420091 Page: 2 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed (“Mortgage”) MAY 26, 2005 and
the Note (“Note™) date of MAY 26, 2005 and Recorded on SEPTEMBER 27, 2005 in
INSTRUMENT NO. 0527002222 BOOK N/A PAGE N/A, of the OFFICIAL Records
of COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Property Address (“Property™): 7926 8§ CALUMET AVE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60619

Legal Description:

SEE EXZIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

This Loan Moditication Agreement (“Agreement™) is made on OCTOBER 26, 2021 by and
between Borrower, us ohligor(s), or as title holder(s) to the Property, as the context may
require, and Lender. Boriwer’s obligations under the Note are secured by a properly
recorded Mortgage, dated the same date as the Note encumbering the Property. Borrower
agrees that, except as express!y-inodified in this Agreement, the Note and the Mortgage
remain in full force and effect and ais valid, binding obligations upon Borrower, except as
discharged in Bankruptey, and are projicily secured by the Property.

If my representations in Section 1, Borrower, Representations, continue to be true in all
material respects, then this Agreement will amnzad and supplement (1) the Mortgage on the
Property, and (2) the Note secured by the Morigag=. The Mortgage and Note together, as
they may previously have been amended, are hereafier referred to as the “Loan Documents”
Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not detined kav= the meaning given to them in
the Loan Documents.

In consideration of the covenants hereinafter set forth and for «ather good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowicdged, it is agreed as
follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Loan Documeits).

I understand that after I sign and return two copies of this Agreement to <ne" Lender, the
Lender will send me a signed copy of this Agreement.

Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release, in
whole or in part of the Borrower’s obligations under the Loan Documents. Further, except as
otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement, the Loan Documents will remain
unchanged, and Borrower and Lender will be bound by, and shall comply with, all of the
terms and provisions thereof, as amended by this Agreement:

1. Borrower Representations.

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 08232021_368 e
Page 2



2134420091 Page: 3 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

I certify, represent to Lender and agree:

A. I am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) I am in default under the
Loan Documents, and/or (ii) I do not have sufficient income or access to sufficient
liquid assets to make the mortgage payments now or in the near future; I did not
intentionally or purposefully default on the Mortgage Loan in order to obtain a
[oan modification;

2. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information I have provided to Lender
i connection with this Agreement, including the documents and information
sepurding my eligibility for the modification, are true and correct;

C. If Lencer requires me to obtain credit counseling' in connection with the
modification, I will do so;

D. I'have made orwill make all payments required within this modification process;

E. In consideration of {ie covenants hereinafter set forth and for other good and
valuable consideraiinn . the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged by the Pairics, it is agreed as follows (notwithstanding anything to
the contrary in the Loan Ducuments).

2. The Modification.

A. The modified principal balance of the Moie will include amounts and arrearages
that will be past due as of the Modificacor Effective Date (which may include
unpaid and deferred interest, fees, escrow aavancss and other costs, but excluding
unpaid late charges, valuation, property preservation, and other charges not
permitted under the terms of this modification, colicctively, “Unpaid Amounts™)
less any amounts paid to the Lender but not previousty credited to the modified
loan. The new principal balance of the Note will be $255,663.88 (the “New
Principal Balance™). Borrower understands that by agreeing to-odd the Unpaid
Amounts to the principal balance, the added Unpaid Amounts acarre faterest based
on the interest rate in effect under this Agreement. Borrower also understands that
this means interest will now accrue on the unpaid Interest that is added to the
outstanding principal balance, which would not happen without this Agrecment.

B. Interest at the rate of 2.8750% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance
as of OCTOBER 1, 2021 and the first new monthly payment on the New Principal
Balance will be due on NOVEMBER 1, 2021 Interest due on each monthly
payment will be calculated by multiplying the New Principal Balance and the
interest rate in effect at the time of calculation and dividing the result by twelve
(12). The payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 08232021_368 RN T
Page 3



4

2134420091 Page: 4 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Months | Interest Rate | Interest Rate Monthly Monthly Total Payment
Change Date | Principal and Escrow Monthly Begins On
Interest Payment Payment*
Payment Amonnt®
360 2.8750% | 10/01/2021 $853.28 $582.77 §1,436.05 | 11/01/2021

* After the modification is complete, escrow payments adjust at least annually
in accordance with applicable law; therefore, the total monthly payment may
ciuange accordingly.

The above terms shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan
Documénfs, including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable, step or
simple intescst rate.

3. Loan Modification Térms.

This Agreement hereby modifies the following terms of the Loan Documents as
described herein above as follows:

A.

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 08232021 368

The current contractual due dote has been changed from APRIL 1, 2021 1o
NOVEMBER 1, 2021. The first me<sfied contractual due date is NOVEMBER 1,
2021.

. The maturity date is OCTOBER 1, 2051.

The amount of Recoverable Expenses* to be capitaiizec will be U.S. $0.00.

*Recoverable Expenses may include, but are not limited, to: Title, Attorney
fees/costs, BPO/Appraisal, and/or Property Preservation/Property-Inspections.

. Lender will forgive outstanding Other Fees U.S. $0.00.

Lender will forgive outstanding NSF Fees U.S. $0.00.
Lender agrees to waive all unpaid Late Charges in the amount of U.S. $900.54.
The amount of interest to be included (capitalized) will be U.S. $4,099.09.

The amount of the Escrow Advance to be capitalized will be U.S. $106.44.

BTG

Page 4



2134420091 Page: 5 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

4. Additional Agreements.

[ agree to the following:

A. If applicable, the Note may contain provisions allowing for changes in the interest
rate and the monthly payment. The Note limits the amount the Borrower’s interest
rate can change at any one time and the maximum rate the Borrowers must pay.

3. If a biweekly loan, the Loan will convert to a monthly payment schedule.
References in the Loan Documents to “biweekly,” “every two weeks,” and “every
otlier Monday” shall be read as “monthly,” except as it relates to the Modified
Maturiy Date. Interest will be charged on a 360-day year, divided into twelve (12)
segments. Taterest charged at all other times will be computed by multiplying the
interest bezring principal balance by the interest rate, dividing the result by 365,
and then multipiving that daily interest amount by the actual number of days for
which interest 1s/then due. As part of the conversion from biweekly to monthly
payments, any autcmatic withdrawal of payments (auto drafting) in effect with
Lender for the Loan ar cuncelled.

C. Funds for Escrow Items. L+7ill pay to Lender on the day payments are due under
the Loan Documents as amende by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full,
a sum (the “Funds™) to provide {ni payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and
assessments and other items which caa sttain priority over the Mortgage as a lien
or encumbrance on the Property; (b) teaschold payments or ground rents on the
Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and a'l insurance required by Lender under
the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums
payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of imorigage insurance premiums in
accordance with the Loan Documents; and (¢) any cormmunity association dues,
fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrows i These items are called
“Escrow Items.” T shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be
paid under this Section 4.E. I shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless
Lender waives the obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Esciow items. Lender
may waive my obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or ali Escrow Items at
any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, I
shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items
for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires,
shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period
as Lender may require. The obligation to make such payments and to provide
receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and Agreement
contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant and Agreement” is used
in the Loan Documents. If I am obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to
a waiver, and I fail to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 08232021_368 TR
Page 5



2134420091 Page: 6 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and
I shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount, Lender may revoke
the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, I shall pay to
Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this Section
4.E.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to
nermit Lender to apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate
Se'tlement Procedures Act (“RESPA™), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount
a 'envler can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due
on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future
Escrow Itcmis or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shail be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal
agency, instrumentalitv, ot entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institation
whose deposits are 'so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall
apply the Funds to pay tae Escrow Items no later than the time specified under
RESPA. Lender shall not cheige me for holding and applying the Funds, annually
analyzing the escrow accounl, or-verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays
me interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge.
Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be
peid on the Funds, Lender shall not beceguired to pay me any interest or earnings
on the Funds. Lender and I can agree in watarg, however, that interest shall be paid
on the Funds. Lender shall provide me, with<at charge, an annual accounting of the
Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined vader RESPA, Lender shall
account to me for the excess funds in accordance wiiti RESPA. If there is a
shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, 1 ender shall notify me
as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the amount neZessary to make up
the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more tizz 12 monthly
payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as ‘dzfined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay #a Lender
the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in
‘no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall
promptly refund to me any Funds held by Lender.

D. That the mortgage insurance premiums on the loan, if applicable, may increase as a
result of the modification of the loan which may result in a higher total monthly

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 08232021_368 A mPED
Page 6



2134420091 Page: 7 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

payment. Furthermore, the cancellation date, termination date, or final termination
of the private mortgage insurance may be recalculated to reflect the modified terms
and conditions of the loan.

E. If the Borrowers balance has been reduced as a result of this new Agreement, it is
understood that any credit life, accident and health, and involuntary unemployment
insurance written in connection with this loan has been cancelied, and that any
refund of unearned premiums or charges made because of the cancellation of such
sredit insurance is reflected in the amount due under this Agreement. Exception: In
‘ne state of California, Life, A&H, and IUI insurance must be cancelled, with
refunls applied to the account prior to entry of the settlement transaction, even
though th=re is no reduction in balance as part of the settlement.

F. If this loar has “Monthly Add-On Premium” Credit Life or Credit Accident &
Health Insuraiice coverage, it is understood and agreed that the Borrowers
acceptance of this Agreement will result in the cancellation of the above-mentioned
insurances.

G. If the Borrower’s home owners insurance should lapse, Wells Fargo Home
Mortgage reserves the rigri to place Lender Placed Insurance (ILPI) on the
account. If LPI is placed on the account the monthly payment could increase. All
other terms of the modification Agr.e;nent will not be affected by the LPI and will
remain in effect with accordance to th’s Agreement. .

H. Ifall or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred
(or if Borrower is not a natural person and a bencricial interest in Borrower is sold
or transferred) without Lender’s prior written- ponsent, Lender may require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the 1 2an Documents. If Lender
exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice 47 acceleration. The notice
shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date ‘he notice is delivered

-or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secrred by the Loan
Documents. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the cariation of this
period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Loar” Documents
without further notice or demand on Borrower.

[. If Borrower has a pay option adjustable rate mortgage Loan, upon modification,
the minimum monthly payment option, the interest-only or any other payment
options will no longer be offered and that the monthly payments described in the
above payment schedule for the modified Loan will be the minimum payment that
will be due each month for the remaining term of the Loan.

J. If included, the undersigned Borrower(s) acknowledge receipt and acceptance of

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP (8232021_368 IMEERED
Page 7



2134420091 Page: 8 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the 1-4 Family Modification Agreement Rider Assignment of Rents.

K. If included, the undersigned Borrower(s) acknowledge receipt and acceptance of
the Notice of Special Flood Hazard disclosure.

L. CORRECTION AGREEMENT: The undersigned Borrower(s), for and in
consideration of the approval, closing and funding of this Modification, hereby
grants Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, as lender, limited power of attorney to
correct and/or initial all typographical or clerical errors discovered in the
Mdification Agreement required to be signed. In the event this limited power of
aitorooy is exercised, the undersigned will be notified and receive a copy of the
docurtievit executed or initialed on their behalf. This provision may not be used to
modify the interest rate, modify the term, modify the outstanding principal balance
or modify the undersigned’s monthly principal and interest payments as modified
by this Agreemerit. Any of these specified changes must be executed directly by
the undersigned. Tlis Lmited power of attorney shall automatically terminate in
180 days from the closin; date of the undersigned’s Modification, or the date any
and all documents that the lenuder requires to be recorded have been successfully
recorded at the appropriate office. whichever is later. Borrower agrees to make and
execute such other documents cr papers as necessary or required to effectuate the
terms and conditions of this Agieernent which, if approved and accepted by
Lender, shall bind and inure to their hairs -executors, administrators, and assigns of
the Borrower.

M. If the Borrower’s Loan is currently in foreclosure, the Lender will attempt to
suspend or cancel the foreclosure action upon-rceeipt of the first payment
according to this Agreement. Lender agrees to suspeud furiher collection efforts as
long as Borrowers continue making the required payments under this Agreement.

N. All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions comained in the Loan
Documents relating to default in the making of payments uud:r-the Loan
Documents shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments
hereunder.

O. This Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial
period plan or other mortgage assistance that the Borrower previously entered into
with Lender.

P. In cases where the Loan has been registered with Mortgagee who has only legal
title to the interests granted by the Borrower in the Loan Documents, Morigagee

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 08232021 368 LTI
Page 8



2134420091 Page: 9 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

has the right to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to,
the right to foreclose and sell the Property and to take any action required of
Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling the Loan.

. If the Loan Documents govern a home equity loan or line of credit, then Borrower
agrees that as of the Modification Effective Date, the right to borrow new funds
under the home equity loan or line of credit is terminated. This means that
Borrower cannot obtain additional advances and must make payments according to
diis Agreement. Lender may have previously terminated or suspended the right to
obiain additional advances under the home equity loan or line of credit, and if so,
Bovearver confirms and acknowledges that no additional advances may be
obthincd. ‘

. Unless this Agicement is executed without alteration and is signed and returned
along with the foliowing documents with the payment, if required, within 15 days
from the date of this lettzr in the enclosed, prepaid overnight envelope, it will be of
no force or effect and the Loan will remain subject to all existing terms and
conditions provided in thé Ioan Documents. Upon receipt of a properly executed
Agreement, this Agreement will become effective on OCTOBER 1, 2021.

. I agree that this Agreement will be vl and void if the Lender is unable to receive
all necessary title endorsement(s), titlz fi=urance product(s) and/ or subordination
Agreement(s).

. Borrower must deliver to Wells Fargo Horie Mortgage a properly signed
modification Agreement by NOVEMBER 25, 2027 If Borrower does not return a
properly signed modification Agreement by this darz 2nd make all payments
pursuant to the trial plan Agreement or any other r¢quired pre-modification
payments, Wells Fargo Home Mortgage may deny or cancel the modification. If
the Borrower returns properly signed modification Agreement by said date,
payments pursuant to the loan modification Agreement are due as sutiined in this
modification Agreement. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage may deny cr-cancel this
loan modification Agreement if Borrower fails to make the first paymeat due
pursuant to this loan modification Agreement.

All Borrowers are required to sign and date this Agreement in blue or black ink only as
the borrowers’ name appears below. If signed using any other color or method, the

" document will not be accepted and another copy of the Agreement will be sent to the
Borrower to be signed.

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 08232021 368 R

Page 9



2134420091 Page: 10 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

By signing below, all Borrowers certify they have read this Agreement in its entirety,
that all Borrowers know and understand the meaning and intent of this Agreement and
that all Borrowers enter into this Agreement knowingly and voluntarily. By signing
below, all Borrowers agree to all terms and conditions described on every page of this
Agreement.

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 08232021_368 B
Page 10



2134420091 Page: 11 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, I h uje greement.
£ LI T XS 181
WWARD 'L BUTLER JR
&L&J«) // 21

SHARON GADSON BUTLER *signing solely to acknowledge this Date
Agreement, but not to incur any personal liability for the debt

) BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of T INMGL S

County of AN

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on // - 8 '3 [
(date) by EDWARu L BUTLER _.]_Ij, SHARON GADSON BUTLER (name/s of person/s

ackn
%/ =0
N Public
Print Name: 7 Wiz,

My commission expires: / Z / /?’ ’Zf/

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 08232021 _368 I
Page 11



2134420091 Page: 12 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
Thipkhamdee Xlong Tl i ‘ A0\
By: (pn(nt t;la)me) Jice President Loan Documentation (sign) Date
title

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

LENDLF. ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF A j_:\f\eso"ﬁ'
COUNTY OF ;L’)\msﬂ/q

This instrument was-acknowhe.igcd before me

! 2 v ’ - ,7_09- 1 ) (date)by Thipkhamtiee Xiong
(name(s) of person(s)) as____Vice Miesidont Loan Documentation _ (type of authority, e.g.,
officer, trustee, etc.} of WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. (name of party on behalf of whom

the instrument was executed).

S

Nota.ry‘r/ Public

—

O vl

%? :& g.; NOTARY PLBLIC - 1IINNESOTA
L

Printed Name: _ Yes |ge ¥ COMMISSION EXFIRES 175+/9

My Commission Expires:

ol (2020

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 08232021_368 M
Page 12



2134420091 Page: 13 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): EDWARD L BUTLER JR,
" LOAN NUMBER: (scan barcode)
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THE ZA¥D REFERRED TO IN THIS REPORT 1S SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK AND
STATE 0« )L.LINOIS, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LOT 118 IN 7./ JAM H. BRITIGAN'S SOUTH PARK BOULEVARD TO 83RD STREET
SUBDIVISION, RE.MG A SUBDIVISION OF

BLOCKS 2, 11 AND 2% iN SUBDIVISION BY WEBSTER’S m:ms OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF
SECTION 34, TOWNS'2:¢ 38 NORTH,

RANGE 14, EAST OF THF' [71IRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

ALSO KNOWN AS: 7926 S CALUTTT AVE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60619

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 08232021_368 (M
Page 13




